Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £423.13 £493.94 -£70.81

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £423.13 £454.44 -£31.31

Revised model £463.49 £498.26 -£34.77

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £441.61 £478.85 -£37.24

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £441.61 £439.34 £2.27

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£493.41 £493.58 -£0.17

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£579.75 £583.97 -£4.22

Revisions to the stroke model under the base case assumption increase the cost of current care

by increasing the probability that an ILR will be placed. However, current care is still cheaper than

Zio Service. Zio Service remains cost incurring after a fall in the cost of ILR, but becomes cost

saving when the cost of Zio Service is reduced. Increasing the likelihood of ILR use has a

marginally negative impact on cost savings with Zio Service. This is because increased likelihood

reduces the possibility of a further conventional test (albeit not by much).

Scenario – no outpatient test after any negative test not repeated

Sensitivity analysis Cost of
current care

Cost of
Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £326.71 £381.14 -£54.43

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £326.71 £341.64 -£14.93

Revised model £353.59 £384.10 -£30.51

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £331.70 £364.69 -£32.99

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £331.70 £325.18 £6.52

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£385.77 £382.79 £2.98

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£475.88 £478.80 -£2.92

In this scenario negative tests not repeated do not require an outpatient visit. The change in the

model structure has a very small effect on the cost of Zio Service as this arm incorporates some

patients receiving current care. It has a much larger effect on current care, increasing the cost by

nearly £30 and reducing the additional cost of Zio Service to around £25. Change in the cost of

https://www.nice.org.uk/terms-and-conditions

Collated consultation comments and responses: Zio XT for detecting cardiac arrhythmias

© NICE 2020. All rights reserved. Subject to Notice of rights. The content in this publication is owned by multiple parties and may not be reused without
the permission of the relevant copyright holder.

   Page 43 of 47

ILR has little impact on incremental costs. When the cost of Zio Service is reduced to £265, Zio

Service becomes cost saving. Cost savings for Zio Service reduce as the likelihood of an ILR after

a negative test increases. This is a product of the revised model structure. Under current care a

negative test has a 70% chance of not being repeated and a 2% chance of leading to an ILR with

the remaining patients being retested. In contrast, after a Zio negative test the only further

possibility of testing is the use of an ILR. As a consequence, as the likelihood of an ILR increases

the number of retests falls in the current care arm which offsets the increased cost of ILR in the

current care arm.

Scenario – outpatient test after positive tests or before ILR

Sensitivity analysis Cost of
current care

Cost of
Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £252.10 £371.07 -£118.97

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £252.10 £331.57 -£79.47

Revised model £301.76 £378.54 -£76.78

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £279.87 £359.13 -£79.26

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £279.87 £319.63 -£39.76

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£339.58 £377.84 -£38.26

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£439.08 £474.85 -£35.77

In this scenario only positive tests and tests leading to use of an ILR require an outpatient visit. In

the original analysis this scenario was highly cost incurring for Zio Service due to the reduction in

the costs of additional testing in the current care arm (after the removal of an outpatient visit cost.)

Again, the impact of the revised model structure is large; the additional cost for Zio Service falls to

around £80. The change in the cost of Zio Service, inevitably impacts; at a lower cost of £265, the

additional cost of Zio Service is around £40. Changes in the cost of ILR or likelihood of ILR fitting

[…]

Cardiology model

Base case – outpatient visit after every test

Sensitivity analysis Cost of
current care

Cost of
Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £465.96 £466.78 -£0.82

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £465.96 £428.56 £37.4

Revised model £465.96 £483.48 -£17.52

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £448.35 £473.47 -£25.12

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £448.35 £435.24 £13.11

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£489.74 £461.63 £28.11

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£558.73 £505.6 £53.13

Revisions to the cardiology model under the base case assumption increase the cost of Zio

Service by allowing for use of an ILR following a negative result. Zio Service remains cost

incurring after a fall in the cost of ILR, but becomes cost saving when the cost of Zio Service is

reduced. Cost savings increase as the likelihood of ILR use increases as this is higher under

current care (due to a larger proportion of inconclusive/negative scans).

Scenario – no outpatient test after any negative test not repeated

Sensitivity analysis Cost of
current care

Cost of
Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £420.11 £398.53 £21.58

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £420.11 £360.31 £59.80

Revised model £387.23 £429.73 -£42.50

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £369.62 £419.72 -£50.10

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £369.62 £381.50 -£11.18

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£411.97 £409.19 £2.78

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£482.55 £455.33 £27.22

Revisions to the model to estimate the proportion of repeat tests which are negative and not

requiring an outpatient follow-up reduced the cost of the conventional arm in comparison to the

previous scenario analysis run by the EAC, and Zio Service becomes cost incurring. Changes in

the cost of ILR have a modest impact, increasing the incremental cost of Zio Service. The cost

increase is offset by a reduction in the cost of Zio Service, but not eliminated. Zio Service

becomes cost saving when the likelihood of ILR use increases to 5%.

https://www.nice.org.uk/terms-and-conditions

[…]

current care

Cost of
Zio
Service

Cost
saving
with Zio

Original EAC model £319.77 £354.52 -£34.75

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £319.77 £316.30 £3.47

Revised model £331.12 £417.45 -£86.33

Revised model - reduced ILR cost £313.51 £407.45 -£93.94

Revised model - reduced Zio & ILR cost £313.51 £369.22 -£55.71

Revised model – reduced costs, 5% chance of
ILR

£360.60 £397.95 -£37.35

Revised model – reduced costs, 10% chance of
ILR

£439.08 £445.82 -£6.74

Table 2 – Cardiology model, no outpatient test after all negative tests (except where ILR is fitted)

Costs under both current care and Zio Service rise in this scenario after the EAC amended the

model to estimate the proportion of repeat tests which are positive and incur an outpatient visit, but

this effect is most pronounced with Zio Service due to its higher sensitivity. Zio Service remains

cost incurring in this scenario after a reduction in the price of Zio Service; it approaches cost

neutrality when the chance of ILR use is 10%.

Downstream stroke model

Base case – outpatient visit after every test

Sensitivity analysis Cost of
current care

Cost of Zio
Service

Cost
saving with
Zio

Original EAC model £1216.62 £1237.45 -£20.63

Original EAC model – reduced Zio cost £1216.62 £1192.45 £24.17

Revised model Unchanged Unchanged Unchanged

Revised model - reduced Zio cost £1216.62 £1192.45 £24.17

Table 3 – Downstream stroke model, no outpatient test after negative tests not repeated

Amendments to the downstream stroke model were not required in the base case as the model

does not incorporate the use of ILR. Reduction in the cost of Zio Service leads to a cost saving

with Zio Service.

https://www.nice.org.uk/terms-and-conditions

Collated consultation comments and responses: Zio XT for detecting cardiac arrhythmias

© NICE 2020. All rights reserved. Subject to Notice of rights. The content in this publication is owned by multiple parties and may not be reused without